Board of Trustees of Pennhurst State School and Hospital,

Board of Trustees of Polk State School and Hospital, Board of Trustees of Selinsgrove State School and Hospital,

Board of Trustees of Hamburg State School and Hospital,

Board of Trustees of Western State School and Hospital,

Board of Trustees of White Haven State School and Hospital,

Board of Trustees of Eastern Mental Health Center, Board of Trustees of Western Mental Health Center.

APPROVED—The 13th day of June, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 187

AN ACT

Amending the act of June 12, 1951 (P. L. 533), entitled "An act relating to mental health, including mental illness, mental defect, epilepsy and inebriety; and amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto," changing the name of Laurelton State Village and the Pennhurst and Polk State Schools.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

The Mental Health Act of 1951.

Section 1. Subsection (a) of section 201, act of June 12, 1951 (P. L. 533), known as "The Mental Health Act of 1951," amended July 17, 1959 (P. L. 539), is amended to read:

Subsection (a), section 201, act of June 12, 1951, P. L. 533, amended July 17, 1959, P. L. 539, further amended.

Section 201. Places for the Care of Patients.—
(a) In this Commonwealth patients shall be cared for—

(1) In the following institutions:

Allentown State Hospital
Danville State Hospital
Farview State Hospital
Harrisburg State Hospital
Norristown State Hospital
Warren State Hospital
Wernersville State Hospital
Torrance State Hospital
Laurelton State [Village] School and Hospital
Pennhurst State School and Hospital

Polk State School and Hospital
Selinsgrove State School and Hospital
Western Psychiatric Institute & Clinic
Clarks Summit State Hospital
Dixmont State Hospital
Embreeville State Hospital
Hollidaysburg State Hospital
Philadelphia State Hospital
Retreat State Hospital
Somerset State Hospital
Woodville State Hospital
Mayview State Hospital
Eastern Pennsylvania Psychiatric Institute

- (2) In such other institutions as may be taken over or created by the Commonwealth.
- (3) In such institutions as shall have procured licenses from the department in accordance with the provisions of this act.

* * * * *

APPROVED-The 13th day of June, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 188

AN ACT

Relating to the establishment, operation and maintenance of the State Library and public libraries in the Commonwealth; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto; imposing duties upon public officers; providing for State and local cooperation and assistance in the establishment and maintenance of libraries; prescribing penalties; and repealing existing laws.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

ARTICLE I.

The Library Code. Section 101. Short Title.—This act shall be known and may be cited as "The Library Code."

Definitions.

Section 102. Definitions.—As used in this act—

(1) "Local Library." Any free, public, nonsectarian library, whether established and maintained by a municipality or by a private association, corporation or group, which serves the informational, educational and recreational needs of all the residents of the area for which its